OSHA does not currently define a threshold level of lead in paint, which may cause exposure above the action 

level (AL) and/or permissible exposure limit (PEL). OSHA requires exposure monitoring when lead is 
identified in paint at any amount to determine lead dust levels. 

A total of one-hundred and fifty-three (153) readings were recorded by the XRF analyzer. Of these, seven 
(7) readings were for calibration purposes, and twenty-four (24) readings were identified as containing 
“toxic levels of lead”. “Null” readings are readings that were not successfully completed when sampling